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AN ACT

To amend the Finance Act 1974-1975.

(Certified: 22nd September, 1975)

Enacted by the Parliament of Nauru as follows:

SHORT TITLE

1. This Act may be cited as the Finance (Amendment) Act 1974-1975.
COMMENCEMENT
2. This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on the thirtieth day of

September, one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four.

THE PRINCIPAL ACT
3. In this Act “the principal Act” means the Finance Act 1974-1975.

AMENDMENT OF SECTION 2 OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT

4. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended by deleting the words, symbols, figures
and punctuation “One million two hundred and twenty-nine thousand one hundred and
sixty-six doilars ($1,229,166)” in subsection (3) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the
words, symbols, figures and punctuation “‘one million two hundred and sixty-two thousand
four hundred and fifteen dollars ($1,262,415).

REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF THE FOURTH SCHEDULE TO THE
PRINCIPAL ACT

5. The Fourth Schedule to the principal Act is repealed and replaced by the following
new Fourth Schedule—
“FOURTH SCHEDULE

LISTS OF “SUNDRY CREDITORS AND CREDIT SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS”
AT 30TH JUNE, 1974
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LIST A—1971-1972 COMMITMENTS SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS AT 30TH JUNE, 1974

Account Expenditure Commitment
Department Number 1971-1972 Balance
Island Development and Industry 453 $1,369,533 $ 414
Justice 251 5,732 800
$1,214

LIST B—1972-1973 COMMITMENTS SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS AT 30TH JUNE, 1974

Account Expenditure Commitment
Department/Division Number 1972-1973 Balance
Works (06) 501 $142,573 $ 1,810
Health (1) 352 25,421 560
421 2,978 46
430 52,407 1,811
Civil Aviation (20) 326 100,402 5,210
355 365,625 (53,125)
Nauruan Housing 20 501 176,618 482
(343,206)

LIST C—1973-1974 COMMITMENTS SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS AT 30TH JUNE, 1974

Account Expenditure Commitment
Department/Division Number 1973-1974 Balance
Chief Secretary ©on 308 $ 949 $ 404
.Island Development and Industry 02) 255 4,200 362
‘ 352 15,760 1,744
502 21,355 2,065
Finance (03) 251 7,103 679
301 10,950 3,230
322 16,883 4,405
381 134,233 1,962
387 9,105 9,105
502 17,185 54
Police, Prisons, Customs and (04) 308 5 2
Immigration 351 5,388 1,556
352 474 2,405
429 915 8
502 5,430 480
506 534 534
Works and Community Services (06) 301 2,888 5
351 594 594
352 1,212 400
353 97,290 31,311
354 49,821 12,582
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Education

Melbourne Office
Lands and Survey

Justice
Health

Parliament

Ministerial
London Office
Judiciary

Tokyo Office

External Affairs
Civil Aviation

()

(©08)
(09)

(10)
an

(12)

13
1s5)
(16)

(17)

(18)
(20)

355
501
502
504
Su3
308
309
316
352
401
402
421
502
301
301
308
353
428
502
506
308
301
308
309
352
430
502
301
308
353
502
506
423
302
301
308
506
212
255
302
305
307
310
312
359
310
221
255
301
305
308
315
325
326
351
355
502

23,039
116,331
42,969
2,898
5,190
3,921
653
1,372
31,330
50,405
510
10,488
15,488
4,247
490

41

134
980
4,768
204
1,475
770
469
325
40,809
54,532
30,370
2,440
2,923
68
14,876
9,846
21,795
5,743
1,209
2,954
767
309
18.806
27,006
5,253
3,218
60
1,539
1,376
90
193,914
52,254
6,297
3,880
1,112
142,747
5.808
55,037
5,234
547,980
73,020

166
41,493
10,486

48
2,207
2,410

28

59
4,873
1,235

433

2,830
2,278

257

23

27

26

46
4,170

71

38

27
5,118
4,401
5,279

1,483
56

55
7,998
87
805
175
71
188
58
2,695

776
316

61

54

45

90
5,612
3,718
292
159

28
9,546
1,078
17,372
303
69,078
28,093
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Nauruan Housing

Broadcasting Services
Radio Station

506
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
@1 501
502
(23) 502
(24) 352
502

3,613
920,609
109,259
136,305
142,077
111,142
302,755

28,179
33,045
11,830
317,380

5,992

2,920

1,172

19,976

3,476
(739)

16,518
24,525
20,434
25,592
27,882
9,929
2,992
64,375
64,217
10
1,847
2
13,731

$586,980

LIST D—SETTLEMENTS IN JULY AND AUGUST, 1974 OF INVOICES ETC. CHARGED
TO DEPARTMENTS PRIOR TO 30TH JUNE, 1974

Melbourne Office Settlements
Nauru Settlements

$488,992
101,519

$590,511

LIST E—CREDIT BALANCES AT 30TH JUNE, 1974 NOT CONNECTED WITH

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS

Sundry Suspense Accounts

Australian Post Office Money Order Account
London Office Claims

Bank of New South Wales

G.E.L.C. Money Order Account

Air Nauru Unearned Revenue

Credit Balances in Debtors Accounts
Philatelic Suspense

Ronfin—Share Capital Payable
Burroughs—Air Fares

Sub-total

Collections etc. held in Suspense Accounts
Superannuation Deductions

Provident Fund Deductions

Remittances to Hong Kong

Sundry deductions in Suspense

$ 14,355
8,145
191
14,325
34,250
2,621
7,142
39,529
600

$121,158

1,430
1,556
2,477

295

$126,916
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SUMMARY

LIST A
LISTB
LISTC
LISTD
LISTE

Total of Creditors and Credit Suspense
Accounts as per Financial Statement

$ 1214
(43,206)
586,980
590,511
126,916

$1,262,415”




