

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

FINANCE (AMENDMENT) ACT 1974–1975

(No. 9 of 1975)

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

7

•

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 The principal Act
- 4 Amendment of section 2 of the principal Act
- 5 Repeal and replacement of the Fourth Schedule to the principal Act



AN ACT

To amend the Finance Act 1974-1975.

(Certified: 22nd September, 1975)

Enacted by the Parliament of Nauru as follows:

SHORT TITLE

1. This Act may be cited as the Finance (Amendment) Act 1974–1975.

COMMENCEMENT

2. This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on the thirtieth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four.

THE PRINCIPAL ACT

3. In this Act "the principal Act" means the Finance Act 1974–1975.

AMENDMENT OF SECTION 2 OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT

4. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended by deleting the words, symbols, figures and punctuation "One million two hundred and twenty-nine thousand one hundred and sixty-six dollars (\$1,229,166)" in subsection (3) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the words, symbols, figures and punctuation "one million two hundred and sixty-two thousand four hundred and fifteen dollars (\$1,262,415)".

REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF THE FOURTH SCHEDULE TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT

5. The Fourth Schedule to the principal Act is repealed and replaced by the following new Fourth Schedule—

"FOURTH SCHEDULE

LISTS OF "SUNDRY CREDITORS AND CREDIT SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS" AT 30TH JUNE, 1974

Department	Account Number	Expenditure 1971–1972	Commitment Balance
Island Development and Industry Justice	453 251	\$1,369,533 5,732	\$ 414 800
			\$1,214

LIST A-1971-1972 COMMITMENTS SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS AT 30TH JUNE, 1974

LIST B-1972-1973 COMMITMENTS SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS AT 30TH JUNE, 1974

Department/Division		Account Number	Expenditure 1972–1973	Commitment Balance
Works	(06)	501	\$142,573	\$ 1,810
Health	(11)	352	25,421	560
		421	2,978	46
		430	52,407	1,811
Civil Aviation	(20)	326	100,402	5,210
		355	365,625	(53,125)
Nauruan Housing	(21)	501	176,618	482
				(\$43,206)

LIST C-1973-1974 COMMITMENTS SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS AT 30TH JUNE, 1974

Department/Division		Account Number	Expenditure 1973–1974	Commitment Balance
Chief Secretary	(01)	308	\$ 949	\$ 404
Island Development and Industry	(02)	255	4,200	362
•		352	15,760	1,744
		502	21,355	2,065
Finance	(03)	251	7,103	679
		301	10,950	3,230
		322	16,883	4,405
		381	134,233	1,962
		387	9,105	9,105
		502	17,185	54
Police, Prisons, Customs and	(04)	308	5	2
Immigration		351	5,388	1,556
c	•	352	474	2,405
		429	915	8
		502	5,430	480
		506	534	534
Works and Community Services	(06)	301	2,888	5
•		351	594	594
		352	1,212	400
		353	97,290	31,311
		354	49,821	12,582

-

		355	23,039	166
		501	116,331	41,493
		502	42,969	10,486
		504	2,898	48
		505	5,190	2,207
Education	(07)	308	3,921	2,410
	(07)	309	653	2,410
		316	1,372	28 59
		352	31,330	
		401	50,405	4,873
				1,235
		402	510	433
		421	10,488	2,830
		502	15,488	2,278
Melbourne Office	(08)	301	4,247	257
Lands and Survey	(09)	301	490	23
		308	41	27
		353	134	26
		428	980	46
		502	4,768	4,170
		506	204	71
Justice	(10)	308	1,475	38
Health	(11)	301	770	8
	()	308	469	64
		309	325	27
		352	40,809	5,118
		430	54,532	4,401
		502	30,370	
Parliament	(12)			5,279
Famament	(12)	301	2,440	2
		308	2,923	1,483
		353	68	56
		502	14,876	55
		506	9,846	7,998
Ministerial	(13)	423	21,795	87
London Office	(15)	302	5,743	805
Judiciary	(16)	301	1,209	175
		308	2,954	71
		506	767	188
Tokyo Office	(17)	212	309	58
		255	18,806	2,695
		302	27,006	87
		305	5,253	776
		307	3,218	316
		310	60	61
		312	1,539	54
		359	1,376	45
External Affairs	(18)	310	90	90
Civil Aviation	(20)	221	193,914	5,612
	(20)	255	52,254	3,718
		301	6,297	292
		305	3,880	159
		308	1,112	28
		315	1,112	28 9,546
		313		
			5,808	1,078
		326	55,037	17,372
		351	5,234	303
		355	547,980	69,078
		502	73,020	28,093

FINANCE	(AMENDMENT)	ACT 1974-1975
---------	-------------	---------------

		506	3,613	3,476
		520	920,609	(739)
		521	109,259	16,518
		522	136,305	24,525
		523	142,077	20,434
		524	111,142	25,592
		525	302,755	27,882
		526	28,179	9,929
		527	33,045	2,992
		528	11,830	64,375
Nauruan Housing	(21)	501	317,380	64,217
-		502	5,992	10
Broadcasting Services	(23)	502	2,920	1,847
Radio Station	(24)	352	1,172	22
		502	19,976	13,731
				\$586,980

LIST D-SETTLEMENTS IN JULY AND AUGUST, 1974 OF INVOICES ETC. CHARGED TO DEPARTMENTS PRIOR TO 30TH JUNE, 1974

.

Melbourne Office Settlements	\$488,992
Nauru Settlements	101,519
	\$590,511

LIST E—CREDIT BALANCES AT 30TH JUNE, 1974 NOT CONNECTED WITH EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS

Sundry Suspense Accounts	
Australian Post Office Money Order Account	\$ 14,355
London Office Claims	8,145
Bank of New South Wales	191
G.E.I.C. Money Order Account	14,325
Air Nauru Unearned Revenue	34,250
Credit Balances in Debtors Accounts	2,621
Philatelic Suspense	7,142
Ronfin—Share Capital Payable	39,529
Burroughs—Air Fares	600
Sub-total	\$121,158
Collections etc. held in Suspense Accounts	
Superannuation Deductions	1,430
Provident Fund Deductions	1,556
Remittances to Hong Kong	2,477
Sundry deductions in Suspense	295
	\$126,916

SUMMARY		
LIST A	\$ 1,214	
LIST B	(43,206)	
LIST C	586,980	
LIST D	590,511	
LIST E	126,916	
Total of Creditors and Credit Suspense Accounts as per Financial Statement	\$1,262,415''	

ť